
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

15 July 2021 

Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford RM1 3BD 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair) 

Ray Best 
Maggie Themistocli 

 

Reg Whitney 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill  

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before Tuesday 13 July 2021 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 15 July 2021 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Strategic Planning Committee, 15 July 2021 

 
 

 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 15 July 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
  

The Chairman will make his announcement including the protocol for the meeting 
during the Covid-19 pandemic restrictions. 
 
Applications for Decision 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 
 
I would also like to remind members of the public that decisions may not always be 
popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

17 June 2021 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 5 - 8) 
       

          Report attached. 
 
 

6 P0883.20 - HAVERING COLLEGE OF FURTHER AND HIGHER EDUCATION 
TRING GARDENS (Pages 9 - 58) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 15 July 2021 

 
 

 

7 P1022.20 - FORMER RTS MOTORS, 84-86 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM RM13 8DT 
(Pages 59 - 112) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

 
  

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

17 June 2021 (7.00  - 10.25 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best and +Carol Smith 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Maggie Themistocl. 
+Councillor Carol Smith substituted for Councillor Themistoci. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
112 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

113 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

114 P0761.20 - WATERLOO ESTATE, LAND BOUND BY WATERLOO ROAD 
TO THE EAST, THE EASTERN  MAIN LINE TO THE SOUTH, COTLEIGH 
ROAD TO THE WEST LONDON ROAD TO THE NORTH  
 
 

The application before the Committee was an hybrid planning application for 
the demolition and redevelopment of the Waterloo site to provide up to 
1,380 residential units (40% affordable), built over 3-16 storeys, flexible 
commercial floorspace, community floorspace, open space and associated 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 17 June 
2021 

 

 

 

public realm improvements, parking, play space, highways improvements 
and central cycle route.  
 
The application was of strategic importance and has been submitted in 

partnership with the London Borough of Havering. The Local Planning 

Authority considered the application in its capacity as local planning 

authority and without regard to the identity of the applicant. 

There are no in principle objections to the proposals and through the 

application of conditions and a legal agreement officers are able to secure a 

development that would make an important contribution to housing delivery 

within the Borough by securing up to 1380 units with 40% affordable 

housing units. The application is supported by the Greater London Authority 

(GLA) and the LBH’s housing divisions as it would contribute to the housing 

demand in the Borough. 

The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was tied at 4 votes 
in favour and 4 votes against. 
 
The Chairman exercised his casting vote and planning permission was 
granted. 
 
Those voting in favour of the resolution were Councillors Best, Ryan, Carol 
Smith and Dilip Patel. 
 
Those voting against the resolution were Councillors Darvill, Hawthorn, 
Whitney and Williamson. 
 
 

115 P0883.20 - HAVERING COLLEGE OF FURTHER AND HIGHER 
EDUCATION TRING GARDENS  
 
The application was deferred to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

116 P1022.20 - FORMER  RTS MOTORS, 84-86 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM 
RM13 8DT  
 
The application was deferred to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

  
 
 

 Chairman 
 

Page 2



Strategic Planning Committee, 17 June 
2021 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 5 

Applications for Decision 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination 
by the committee.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 
the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 
agenda. 

Advice to Members 

Material planning considerations 

4. The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the 
development plan and other material planning considerations. 

5. The development plan for Havering comprises the following documents: 

 London Plan Adopted March 2021 

 Core Strategy
[...]
the development 
b. Registered Objector(s) speaking slot (3 minutes) 
c. Responding Applicant speaking slot (3 minutes) 
d. Ward Councillor(s) speaking slots (3 minutes) 
e. Officer presentation of the material planning considerations 
f. Committee questions and debate 
g. Committee decision 

16. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are no 
public speakers: 

a. Where requested by the Chairman, officer presentation of the main issues 
b. Committee questions and debate 
c. Committee decision 

Late information 

17. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

18. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Strategic Planning Committee 
15 July 2021 

 

 

Application Reference: P0883.20 
 

Location: HAVERING COLLEGE OF FURTHER 
AND HIGHER EDUCATION TRING 
GARDENS 
 

Ward GOOSHAYS 
 

Description:  DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDINGS AND REDEVELOPMENT 
OF THE SITE TO PROVIDE 120 
RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS 
COMPRISING 78 HOUSES AND 42 
FLATS(1BED X 12, 2BED X 53, 3BED X 
55) WITH ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING, LANDSCAPING, OPEN 
SPACE, PLAY SPACE AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE. 
 

Case Officer: RAPHAEL ADENEGAN 
 

Reason for Report to Committee: • The application site is under the 
ownership of the Council and is a 
significant development. 

 
 

 

 
1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 The application site is identified as a ‘Major Developed Site’ in the Council’s Core 

Strategy. Policy DC46 states that when determining planning applications on these 
sites and that in the event of complete or partial redevelopment, the Council will seek 
proposals for residential use or community use, subject to relevant policies in the 
Plan. There are no in principle objections to the proposals and through the application 
of conditions and a legal agreement officers are able to secure a good level of design 
and the use of high quality materials.  

 
1.2 This report concerns a detailed planning application for the redevelopment of the site 

to provide 120 dwellings units in buildings extending to between 2 and 3.5 storeys in 
height together with associated car and cycle parking, hard and soft landscaping, 
open space, play space and infrastructure works involving demolition of existing 
building and structures.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
1.3 The site is currently occupied by Havering College of Further and Higher Education 

buildings depicting the era that they were constructed with a mismatch of buildings 
and structures. Officers consider that the proposal would protect the natural and built 
environment in accordance with the principles of sustainable development and meet 
an identified housing need. 

 
1.4 The proposed development would secure the provision of onsite affordable housing. 

Overall, the number of units proposed would positively add to the Council’s housing 
delivery targets. 

 
1.5 The proposed redevelopment of the site would result in a modern, contemporary 

design that responds positively to the local context, and would provide appropriate 
living conditions which would be accessible for all future occupiers of the 
development. 

 
1.6 The principal planning considerations arising from the proposals are the acceptability 

of the redevelopment of this Green Belt site in principle and its impact upon the Green 
Belt, the impact of the proposals in terms of design, layout, scale and appearance, 
landscaping proposals, environmental implications, affordable housing, mix and 
tenure, parking and highway issues, the impact on local amenity and on community 
infrastructure. 

 
1.7 The decision to grant planning permission has been taken having regard to the 

National Planning Policy Framework (2019), the policies of The London Plan (2021), 
Havering’s Core Strategy and Development Control Policies Development Plan 
Document (2008) the emerging Local Plan, as well as to all relevant material 
considerations including the responses to consultation. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:  
 

1. agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and 
2. delegate authority to the Assistant Director Planning in consultation with the 

Director of Legal Services for the issue of the planning permission and subject to 
minor amendments to the conditions or the legal agreement. The Section 106 
Agreement Heads of Terms would cover the following matters: 
 

i. Affordable Housing and Wheelchair Homes 
The provision on site of 37.3% by habitable rooms and 39.2% of the units within 
the development as affordable housing (with a tenure split of 72.8% social rent to 
27.2% intermediate housing) to include the following unit mix: 
 
4 x 1bed 2 person Flats (Social Rent); 
4 x 1bed 2 person Flats (Shared Ownership); 
10 x 2bed 4 person Flats (Social Rent); 
10 x 2bed 4 person Flats (Shared Ownership); 
1 x 2bed 3 person House (Shared Ownership); 
8 x 3bed 4 person Houses (Social Rent); and  

Page 10



10 x 3bed 5 person Houses (Social Rent). 
 
47 units / 198 habitable room. 
 
Early Review Mechanism if not implemented within 2 years. 
 
Late review mechanism to capture any uplift in profit, threshold of which to be 
negotiated. 
 

ii. Sports Pitch Contribution  
A financial contribution of £150,000 to go towards the Brittons Academy project 
to be paid on the commencement of development. 
 

iii. Open Space for Public Use 
Provision and retention of public open space, including maintenance 
 
iv. Employment and Training 

The developer to submit to the Council for approval, prior to commencement of 
the development, a Training and Recruitment Plan. The developer to implement 
the agreed Plan; 
 
The developer to use all reasonable endeavours to secure the use of local 
s
[...]
esult in a modern, contemporary 

design that responds positively to the local context, and would provide appropriate 
living conditions which would be accessible for all future occupiers of the development. 

 
14.4 The layout and orientation of the buildings and separation distance to neighbouring 

properties is considered to be satisfactory to protect the amenities of the neighbouring 
occupiers and the development would contribute towards the strategic objectives of 
reducing the carbon emissions of the borough. 

 
14.5 The proposal is considered to be acceptable in respect of all other material issues, 

including parking and highway issues, impact on amenity and environmental effects. 
 

Page 57



14.6 Subject to planning conditions, the requirement for a S106 agreement, officers 
consider the proposals to be acceptable and recommend that planning permission be 
granted. 

 
14.7 The decision to grant planning permission has been taken having regard to the 

National Planning Policy Framework 2019, the policies and proposals in The London 
Plan (2021), the Havering Core Strategy and Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document 2008, the emerging Local Plan and to all relevant 
material considerations, and any comments received in response to publicity and 
consultation. 

 

Page 58



  

 

 
 
Strategic Planning Committee 
  15 July 2021 

 

 

Application Reference: P1022.20 
 

Location: Former RTS Motors, 84-86 New Road, 
Rainham RM13 8DT 
 

Ward South Hornchurch 
 

Description: Demolition of existing buildings, 
groundworks and construction of a 10 
storey building providing 54 new 
residential units (Use Class C3) with 
associated 345sqm of flexible 
retail/commercial floorspace (within 
Use Classes A1/A2/A3/A4/B1/D1/D2), 
the creation of a bus loop and new 
pedestrian routes together with 
associated access, servicing, cycle 
parking and landscaping. 
 

Case Officer: Ben Dixon 
 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is a Major proposal 
supported by an Environmental 
Statement, and is Referable to the 
Mayor of London.  

 

 
 
1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 The application is seeking full planning permission for the redevelopment of the 

vacant former RTS Motors open scrap yard site, as a residential-led scheme 

comprising a 10 storey building, providing 54 new residential units with 

associated 345sqm of flexible retail/commercial floorspace at ground floor level, 

the creation of a bus loop and new pedestrian routes, together with associated 

access, servicing, cycle parking and landscaping, including provision of bus 

stop interchange with the new Beam Park railway station. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



1.2 The proposed development would be linked to the applicant’s adjacent larger 

scheme at 90 New Road (ref. P1039.19) which received a resolution to grant 

planning permission from the Strategic Planning Committee (SPC) in January 

2020. 

 

1.3 The proposed redevelopment of this vacant brown field site, which lies within 

the London Riverside Opportunity Area, the Rainham and Beam Park Housing 

Zone, and the Rainham West Site Specific Allocation (SSA 12), to deliver a 

residential-led scheme is considered to be acceptable in principle in land use 

terms. 

1.4 The linked development at 90 New Road is subject to Environmental Impact 
Assessment, therefore an addendum Environmental Statement (ES) has been 
submitted with this application. An assessment of the addendum ES has found 
that the development would not result in unacceptable environmental impact 
subject to the application of all mitigation measures set out within this report. 

 
1.5 The proposed density is within the standard guidance range set out in the now 

superseded London Plan 2016 (the new London Plan 2021 has moved away 
from providing suggested densities) and is considered to be acceptable in the 
context of the surrounding development which also has higher densities.  

 
1
[...]
d in the linked 90 New Road scheme. The overall provision of affordable 
housing within the wider development (90 New Road and the application site) 
would be 36% by habitable room. This has been independently viability tested 
by specialist viability consultants on behalf of the Council and found to be the 
maximum viable amount of affordable housing that could be expected to be 
delivered.  

 
1.12 The development incorporates a policy compliant sustainability strategy that 

employs measures covering: energy, overheating, carbon emissions, drainage, 
water use, urban greening and biodiversity. 

 
1.13 The recommended conditions and S106 legal agreement would ensure 

compliance with policy requirements, ensure the development is finished to the 
required high quality as indicated in the application submission, and ensure any 
negative impacts of the development would be appropriately mitigated. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to: 
 

a) Conditions 
b) S106 legal agreement to include key matters as set out below at para 2.2. 
c) Any subsequent revisions required to the S106 for the 90 New Road (ref. 

P1039.19) development (by the same applicant), to appropriately link the 
application development to the development at 90 New Road.  
 

2.2 That the Assistant Director of Planning has delegated authority to negotiate any 
subsequent S106 legal agreement including:  

 
a. Delivery of the main (southern) section of the bus loop interchange 

infrastructure, including the bus stop and stand and turning island, on the 
Station Approach road (as shown indicatively within the land in orange on 
drawing NRD2-BPTW-50-ZZ-DR-A-0115 Rev CO2 

b. All reasonable assistance to enable the Council to deliver the section of 
the bus loop shown indicatively within the land in yellow and bounded by 
a part red and part broken pink line on drawing NRD2-BPTW-50-ZZ-DR-
A-0115 Rev CO2 

c. Linear Park Contribution sum of £32,501.19: Indexed. 
d. Bus Mitigation Strategy Contribution sum of £53,100 to be payable to 

Transport for London but collected by the Council: Indexed 

Page 61



e. Carbon Offset Contribution sum of £40,149 (Residential - £29,669 and 
Non Residential - £10,480) or such other figure as approved by the 
Council based on an approved updated Energy Strategy: Indexed. 

f. Controlled Parking Zone Contribution sum of £6,048 or such other figure 
as is approved by the Council: Indexed. 

g. Restriction of parking permits pursuant to Section 16 of the Greater 
London Council (General Powers) Act 1974. 

h. Commuted sum to provide/ improve existing play space locally if the 
Beam Park Play Space is not delivered. 

i. A Travel Plan to encourage the use of sustainable modes of transport, 
including a scheme for submission, implementation, monitoring and 
review. 

j. Provision of a training and recruitment scheme for the local workforce 
during the construction period, in accordance with the provisions of Policy 
22 of the Havering Local Plan Proposed Submission. 

k. Tying the application development into the wider development 
incorporating 90 New Road (ref. P1039.19), including any required 
amendments to the agreed S106 for the 90 New Road development.  

l. Tying the application into the early and late stage viability review to be 
undertaken for the 90 New Road development. 

m. Prohibiting the application development from being delivered in isolation 
to ensure it is delivered as part of the wider 90 new Road development 
with the approved affordable housing and family accommodation. 

n. Submission of such further future planning applications (full planning, S73 
or S96a) as required to:  
i) deliver the approved interface between the land in the applicant’s 

ownership and that within the adjacent Beam Park development to 
include the approved bus loop and bus driver facilities;  

ii) deliver the required minor amendments to the 90 New Road scheme 
in respect of linking the application building into Block 1; 
iii) deliver the required minor amendments to the 90 New Road scheme 
(Block 5) to ensure the wider scheme continues to provide 10% M4(3) 
Wheelchair units and 10% Wheelchair accessible parking spaces  
iv) ensure the timely delivery of the affordable housing, communal 
amenity space and parking within the approved 90 New Road scheme 
and that the application scheme shall not be brought forward in isolation 
from the 90 New Road development. 

 

 All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure and 
all contribution sums shall be subject to indexation from the date of completion 
of the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the Council.  
 

 The Developer/Owner shall pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 
associated with the drafting of the Legal Agreement, prior to the completion of 
the agreement, irrespective of whether the agreement is completed.  
 

 The Developer/Owner shall pay the Council’s appropriate Planning Obligations 
Monitoring Fee prior to the completion of the agreement. 

  

Page 62



  2.3    The application is subject to Stage II Referral to the Mayor of London pursuant 
to the Mayor of London Order (2008). 

 
  2.4 That the Assistant Director of Planning has delegated authority to issue the 

planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

 
 
2.5       Conditions  
 

1. Full application – commencement in 3-years 

2. Accordance with plans 
3. Details of Materials 
4. Detailed design drawings for architectural features 
5. Details of commercial units 
6. Parking design and management plan 
7. Detailed design of the bus loop (plan and section drawings, material spec) 
8. Details of site levels  
9. Inclusive and accessible design 
10. Biodiverse green roofs 
11. Hard and soft landscaping detailed specification drawings 
12. Landscaping Management Plan 
13. Details of refuse and recycling storage 
14. London
[...]
ated into the Beam Parkway scheme for 

Page 99



New Road which includes a segregated east-west two-way cycle lane along 

the southern side of New Road. Full details of the final design of the bus loop, 

including plan and section drawings and a detailed specification of all 

materials would be secured by condition. 

 

7.140 TfL have advised of a need to provide a bus driver facilities pod close to the 

proposed bus stand. It is proposed to provide this pod to the south of bus 

stand and its delivery shall be secured by condition. 

 
7.141 It is proposed that the Council would deliver the northern most section of the 

works required to facilitate the delivery of the bus interchange around the 
junction with New Road and the new Beam Parkway cycle route. This is shown 
as the land in yellow and bounded by a part red and part broken pink line on 
drawing NRD2-BPTW-50-ZZ-DR-A-0115 Rev CO2. The applicant has agreed 
to deliver the larger southern section of the bus interchange and this is shown 
as the land in orange on drawing NRD2-BPTW-50-ZZ-DR-A-0115 Rev CO2.  

 
7.142 In line with London Plan 2021 Policies T4 (Assessing and mitigating transport 

impacts) Part C and T9 (Funding transport infrastructure through planning) Part 
C, the delivery of the main southern part of the bus interchange infrastructure, 
within a reasonable and appropriate timeframe, by the applicant, shall be 
secured through a S106 Legal Agreement. 

 
7.143 The delivery of the proposed bus interchange with the new Beam Park railway 

station is seen as a key strategic transport infrastructure requirement by the 
Council. The delivery of this bus interchange would strongly accord with the key 
aims of London Plan Policy T1 (Strategic approach to transport) and is 
considered to weigh heavily in favour of the scheme.  

 
7.144 TfL have requested a Bus Mitigation Strategy Contribution of £53,100 to be 

secured through S106 legal agreement, in order to fund improvements to the 
local 
[...]
set out above within this report. The details of the recommended 
decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6 P0883.20 - HAVERING COLLEGE OF FURTHER AND HIGHER EDUCATION TRING GARDENS
	7 P1022.20 - FORMER RTS MOTORS, 84-86 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM RM13 8DT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

15 July 2021 (7.00  - 9.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
 

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
6 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

7 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

8 P0883.20 - HAVERING COLLEGE OF FURTHER AND HIGHER 
EDUCATION TRING GARDENS  
 
The application before the Committee was identified as a Major Developed 
site in the Council’s Core Strategy. The report outlined that policy DC46 
states that when determining planning applications on these sites and that 
in the event of complete or partial redevelopment, the Council would seek 
proposals for residential use or community use, subject to relevant policies 
in the plan. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 15 July 
2021 

 

 

 

The report detailed the redevelopment of the site to provide 120 dwellings 
units in buildings extending to between 2 and 3.5 storeys in height together 
with associated car and cycle parking, hard and soft landscaping, open 
space, play space and infrastructure works involving demolition of existing 
building and structures. 
 
The principal planning considerations arising from the proposals are the 
acceptability of the redevelopment of this Green Belt site in principle and its 
impact upon the Green Belt, the impact of the proposals in terms of design, 
layout, scale and appearance, landscaping proposals, environmental 
implications, affordable housing, mix and tenure, parking and highway 
issues, the impact on local amenity and on community infrastructure. 
 
The decision to grant planning permission has been taken having regard to 
the National Planning Policy Framework (2019), the policies of The London 
Plan (2021), Havering’s Core Strategy and Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document (2008) the emerging Local Plan, as well as to 
all relevant material considerations including the responses to consultation. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions contained in the report 
except that in relation to the Heads of Terms for the Sports Pitch 
Contribution, which should now read: 
 
i. Sports Pitch Contribution 
A financial contribution of £150,000 to provide for compensatory sports pitch 
provision, such provision to be the subject of further negotiation between the 
applicant and Sport England to explore whether provision could be nearer to 
the application site and what steps would be needed to enable such  
delivery. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 7 
votes to 1 against. 
 
Councillor Reg Whitney voted against the resolution. 
 
 

9 P1022.20 - FORMER RTS MOTORS, 84-86 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM RM13 
8DT  
 
The application before the Committee sought planning permission for the 
redevelopment of the vacant former RTS Motors open scrap yard site, as a 
residential-led scheme comprising a 10 storey building, providing 54 new 
residential units with associated 345sqm of flexible retail/commercial 
floorspace at ground floor level, the creation of a bus loop and new 
pedestrian routes, together with associated access, servicing, cycle parking 
and landscaping, including provision of bus stop interchange with the new 
Beam Park railway station. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 15 July 
2021 

 

 

 

The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 

a) S106 legal agreement to include key matters as set out below at 
para 2.2. 

b) Any subsequent revisions required to the S106 for the 90 New 
Road (ref. P1039.19) development (by the same applicant), to 
appropriately link the application development to the development 
at 90 New Road.  
 

That the Assistant Director of Planning have delegated authority to 
negotiate any subsequent S106 legal agreement including:  
 

a. Delivery of the main (southern) section of the bus loop 
interchange infrastructure, including the bus stop and stand 
and turning island, on the Station Approach road (as shown 
indicatively within the land in orange on drawing NRD2-BPTW-
50-ZZ-DR-A-0115 Rev CO2 

b. All reasonable assistance to enable the Council to deliver the 
section of the bus loop shown indicatively within the land in 
yellow and bounded by a part red and part broken pink line on 
drawing NRD2-BPTW-50-ZZ-DR-A-0115 Rev CO2 

c. Linear Park Contribution sum of £32,501.19: Indexed. 
d. Bus Mitigation Strategy Contribution sum of £53,100 to be 

payable to Transport for London but collected by the Council: 
Indexed 

e. Carbon Offset Contribution sum of £40,149 (Residential - 
£29,669 and Non Residential - £10,480) or such other figure as 
approved by the Council based on an approved updated 
Energy Strategy: Indexed. 

f. Controlled Parking Zone Contribution sum of £6,048 or such 
other figure as is approved by the Council: Indexed. 

g. Restriction of parking permits pursuant to Section 16 of the 
Greater London Council (General Powers) Act 1974. 

h. Commuted sum to provide/ improve existing play space locally 
if the Beam Park Play Space is not delivered. 

i. A Travel Plan to encourage the use of sustainable modes of 
transport, including a scheme for submission, implementation, 
monitoring and review. 



Strategic Planning Committee, 15 July 
2021 

 

 

 

j. Provision of a training and recruitment scheme for the local 
workforce during the construction period, in accordance with 
the provisions of Policy 22 of the Havering Local Plan 
Proposed Submission. 

k. Tying the application development into the wider development 
incorporating 90 New Road (ref. P1039.19), including any 
required amendments to the agreed S106 for the 90 New Road 
development.  

l. Tying the application into the early and late stage viability 
review to be undertaken for the 90 New Road development. 

m. Prohibiting the application development from being delivered in 
isolation to ensure it is delivered as part of the wider 90 new 
Road development with the approved affordable housing and 
family accommodation. 

n. Submission of such further future planning applications (full 
planning, S73 or S96a) as required to:  
i) deliver the approved interface between the land in the 

applicant’s ownership and that within the adjacent Beam 
Park development to include the approved bus loop and 
bus driver facilities;  

ii) deliver the required minor amendments to the 90 New Road 
scheme in respect of linking the application building into Block 
1; 
iii) deliver the required minor amendments to the 90 New 
Road scheme (Block 5) to ensure the wider scheme continues 
to provide 10% M4(3) Wheelchair units and 10% Wheelchair 
accessible parking spaces  
iv) ensure the timely delivery of the affordable housing, 
communal amenity space and parking within the approved 90 
New Road scheme and that the application scheme shall not 
be brought forward in isolation from the 90 New Road 
development. 

 

 All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of 
expenditure and all contribution sums shall be subject to indexation 
from the date of completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date 
of receipt by the Council.  
 

 The Developer/Owner shall pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 
associated with the drafting of the Legal Agreement, prior to the 
completion of the agreement, irrespective of whether the agreement 
is completed.  
 

 The Developer/Owner shall pay the Council’s appropriate Planning 
Obligations Monitoring Fee prior to the completion of the agreement. 

  
    The application be subject to Stage II Referral to the Mayor of London 

pursuant to the Mayor of London Order (2008). 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 15 July 
2021 

 

 

 

That the Assistant Director of Planning have delegated authority to issue the 
planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 5 
votes to 1 against with 2 abstention. 
 
Councillor Whitney voted against the motion. 
Councillors Hawthorn and Williamson abstained from voting. 
 

  
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


